

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G839]

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 20th OCTOBER

[2017

Immigration and Citizenship Service Act 2010

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF MIGRATION OFFICER OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA IMMIGRATION AND CITIZENSHIP AUTHORITY

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 22 of the *Immigration and Citizenship Service Act* 2010 and Section 9 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Solomon Kantha as Acting Chief Migration Officer, for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from 14th October, 2017 up to and including 13th January, 2018 or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first.

Dated this Wednesday, 18th day of October, 2017.

Sir. BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Organic Law on Provincial and Local-Level Governments

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING ADMINISTRATOR FOR WESTERN PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATION

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73(2A) of the *Organic Law on Provincial and Local-Level Governments* and Section 61 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), after recommendation from Western Provincial Executive Council and the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Gull Gorgom as Acting Provincial Administrator for Western Province, for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from 3rd October, 2017 up to and including 2nd January, 2018 or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first.

Dated this Wednesday, 18th day of October, 2017.

Sir. BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Civil Registry Act (Chapter 304)

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Officers) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING REGISTRAR-GENERAL OF THE PAPAUA NEW GUINEA CIVIL AND IDENTITY REGISTRY

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 3(2) of the *Civil Registry Act* (Chapter 304) and Section 9 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities* (Appointment to Certain Officers) Act 2004, and all other powers me enabling, hereby appoint Tumbo Michael Kumung as Acting Registrar-General of the Papua New Guinea Civil and Indentity Registry, for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this Wednesday, 18th day of October, 2017.

Sir. BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

CONSTITUTION

Public Service (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PETROLEUM AND ENERGY

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(1B) of the Constitution and Section 27 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), after receiving a recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint **Kepsey Puiye** as Acting Secretary for the Department of Petroleum and Energy, for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from 13th October, 2017 up to and including 12th January, 2018 or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first.

Dated this Wednesday, 18th day of October, 2017.

Sir. BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

CONSTITUTION

Public Service (Management) Act 2014

REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE

- I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(1B) and (IC) of the Constitution and Section 27 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), after receiving a recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby-
 - (a) revoke the appointment of William Dihm as Acting Secretary for the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade; and
 - (b) appoint **Barbara Age** as Acting Secretary for the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade, for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette* or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first.

Dated this Wednesday, 18th day of October, 2017.

Sir. BOB DADAE, Governor-General.